
.~· 
Stfityof d 1.1erwoo 

Oregon 

RESOLUTION 2003-089 

. A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL 
AGREEMENT WITH THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY 
OF SHERWOOD RELATING TO A NEW CIVIC BIDLDING AND OLD 

I TOWNSTREETS 

WHEREAS the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Sherwood (the "Agency") is 
authorized by ORS Chapter 457 to incur indebtedness to carry out its urban renewal plan, and by 
ORS Chapter 190 to enter into intergovernmental agreements; and 

WHEREAS the Agency's urban renewal plan lists a new city hall and library ("civic 
building") and Old Town streets (the "Project") as urban renewal projects; and 

WHEREAS the Agency needs to have furi.ds at this time in order to proceed on schedule 
with the Project; and 

WHEREAS the City of Sherwood can qorrow the funds and loan them to the Urban 
Renewal Agency so the Agency can proceed on .schedule with the new civic building a.i:ld Old 
Town streets urban renewal projects; and 

WHEREAS the Agency's tax increment revenues are estimated to be sufficient to pay 
the debt service on the City's loan for the Project, and to pay other obligations of the Agency that 
are payable from the tax increment revenues; and . 

WHEREAS the Agency is willing to pay the tax ,increment revenues to the City in 
amounts the City requires to pay its loan payments. 

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Intergovernmental Agreement Authorized. 

The City is hereby authorized to enter into an intergovernmental agreement that accepts 
payments from the Agency to the City for debt service on a loan for a portion of the costs ofthe 
Project. The principal amount the Agency is obligated to pay shall not exceed $5,845,708. The 
intergovernmental agreement shall be in substantially the form attached to this Resolution as 
Exhibit A, but with such changes as the.City Manager or the City Finance Director may approve. 

Resolution. 2003-089 
October 28, 2003 
Page l of2 with Exhibit A (IGA) 



Section 2~ Security. 

The intergovernmental agreement shall constitute an indebtedness of the Agency, and 
shall be secured by a pledge of the Agency's tax increment revenues as provided in the 
intergovernmental, agreement. 

Dated this 28th day of October, 2003. 

Attest: 

Resolution 2003-089 
October 28, 2003 
Page 2 of2 with Exhibit A (IGA) 



EXHIBIT A 

FORM OF 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

TO MAKE LOAN PAYMENTS 

by and betWeen the 

' . 
Urban Renewal Agency of the City of-Sherwood, Oregon · < . · 

and 
the 

City of Sherwoad, Oregon 

Dated as of October 2S, 2003 

· Resoluti~n 2003-089 
Exhibit A (6 pgs) 
October 28, 2003 



Table of Contents 

'Page 

l. DEFINITIONS AND RECITALS •... ; ..................................... : ...... , ...........•................... .-...........................•...... 1 

1.1 DEFINITIONS. ...•.....•.•.••............•••••.••.•.•.•••.•..•...•......................•.•..•.....•..•.••..........••..••.. : .•..•.•••••..••....•.........•. 1 
1.2 RECITALS ...•.......•.•...••.••.••.•••.••••.•••••.••••.•.••...•....•....•.•.•.••..•.•••...•....•.•••..•••...•.•••.....••..•...•.••••..•.•......•............. 1 

2. THE·LOAN PAYMENTS ...............•.•.•....•..•.......................••.....•.•.... ; ........................................................•...... 2 

2.1 . THE LoAN PAYMENTS ••.•.••••••••••••..•••.•.•••..•••.••.•••.•.•.••••••.••••••.••.•••••••....•••.•.•••.•••••.••.•••.•.•..•...•••....•.•.•.•.••••.... 2 
2.2 SECURITY FOR THE OBLIGATION OF THE AGENCY TO PAY THE LoAN PAYMENTS .....•.••. : •..•••..••.•.•..•...•...•..• 2 

,· 

3. -MISCELLANEOUS ....••.....•.••..••................••.................••..•....•• : .••...........•.....••.....•.... ~ ...•.......•...•......•.....•. ~ •....... 2 

3.1 BINniNG EFFECT •••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••.•.•••.•.••••.•..•••.••.•••••••••.•••••••••••..••.•.•••.•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.•••••••.••. 2 
3.2 SEVERABILITY •••••••••••.••••.•••••••.••••••.•.•••.••• : •• : ••••••.••••••••.••••••••••••..•••• ~ ••.••••••.•••••.••••••••.•....••.•.••.•••••..•.••...••.•.••. 2 
3.3 AMENDMENTS.: ......•.......•...•.•..•.••.•••..••.....•.•...•.....................••.............•.....•.......................• ~ ...........•............. 2 
3.4 EXECUTIONINCOUNTERPARTS •••••••••••••••••.••..•..•..•.•• , ••••••..•.•...• ~ .••••••••.••••••••••.•..•••••.•.••..•..........•.••••..•.•.••••.. 2 
3.5 APPLICABLELAW •••••••••••••••••••.••••••••.••.•••••••••.•..•.•.•••.•••••.•••••..••.•...•••••••••••..•••••..•••.•.•••.•...•••.••••••...•..•..•.....••. 2 
3.6 RULES OF CoNSTRUCTION .•••••••••••••.••••••.••••••••••...•••••••••••.••••••.••••.•••••••• ~· ••••.••• ; •.•.••••••••••••••••...••.•..•...•••.•...•.... 3 
3.7 FIEADINGS ••••••••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••.••••.•.•••••.•••••••••••••••••••.••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.••••.• ; .••.•.••••••••••••..•. 3 

( 

'. 



. INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

TO MAKE LOAN PAYMENTS 

This Intergovernmental Agreement to Make Loan Payments is dated as ofOctober 28,2003, and 
is entered into by.and between the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, (the 
"Agency") and the City of Sherwood Oregon (the "City"). The parties hereby agr~e as follows: 

1. Definitions and ~ecitals. 

1.1 Defmitions. 

Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, capitalized terms used in this Loan Agreement 
which are defined in this Section 1.1 shall have the following meanings: 

· "Department" means the Oregon Economic and Community Development Department. 

''Loan Agreement" means the Loan Agreement between the City and the Department in the 
prin?ipal amount of $5,845,708 which is dated as of October 3, 2003, and relates to the Project. 

"Loan Payments" means the principal and interest payments the City is required tp make. to the 
Bank under the Loan Agreement. · . · 

"Project" means the portion of the ~osts ofthe new city hall and library (the "civic building") and 
Old Towri streets that are financed :under the Loan Agreement. 

' . 

"Tax Increment Revenues" m~ all revenues which the Agency.collects under the provisions of 
' Article IX;Section 1c of the Oregon Constitution and ORS ~hapter457. · 

1.2 Recitals. 

A. The City has entered into the Loan Agreement to finance the Project. 

B. · The Project componets are properly described as projects in the Agency's urban renewal 
plan. 

C. The Agency is authorized to spend tax increment revenues to pay for the costs of the 
Project. 

D. The construction of the Project will assist the Agency in carrying out its urban renewal 
plan. 

Resolution 2003-
Date October 28, 2003 
Exhibit A (page of r ) 



2. The Loan Payments. 

2.1 The Loan Payments. 

The Agency hereby agrees to pay amounts equal to the Loan Payments to the City not less than 
one business day.prior to the dates on which the City is required to pay the Loan Payments to the 
Bank. The amounts and dates of the Loan Payments are shown in Exhibit A. 

2.2 Security for the Obligation of the Agency to Pay the Loan Payments. 

The Agency hereby pledges its tax incremel}.t revenues to pay the amomts described in Section 
2.1 of this Intergovernmental Agreement, and this Intergovernmental Agreement ~hall constitute 
an indebtedness of the Agency. The pledge of the· tax increment revenues shall'be superior to all 
other pledges or commitments of tax increment revenues that the Agency makes, unless the City 
agrees in writing to subordinate its claim against the tax increment revenues. 

3. Miscellaneous 

3.1 Binding Effect .. 

This Loan Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the A.gency and the 
City and their respective successors and assigns~ 

3.2 Severability. 

In the event any provisions of this Intergovermriental Agreement shall be held invalid_ or· 
·, unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holdmg shall not i~validate or render 
unenforceable any .other provisions hereof. ·· · 

3.3 Amendmen~. 

This Intergoverrutlental Agreement may be amended) only by a writing signed by b~th parties. 

3.4 Execution in Counterparts • 

. This Loan Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which 
shall be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument 

3.5 A~plicable Law. 

This Loan Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the 
State of Oregon. Any action regarding this Loan Agreement or the transactions contemplated 
hereby shall be brought in an appropriate court ofthe State of Oregon in Washington County, 
Oregon .. 

Resolution 2003-
Date October 28, 2003 
Exhibit A (page of , ) 



3.6 Rules of Construction. 

References to section numbers in documents which do not specify the document in which the 
section is located shall be construed as references to section numbers in this Loan Agreement. 

3. 7 Headings .. 

The headings, titles and table of contents in this Loan Agreement are provided for convenience 
and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect of!this Loan Agreement. All references 
herein to "Sections," and other subdivisions which do not specify the document in which the 
subdivision is located shall be construed as :references to this Loan Agreement. 

IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, the Agency and the City have executed thisintergoverillnental 
Agreement as of the date indicated above. · 

Resolution 2003-
Date October 28, 2003 
Exhibit A(page of , ) 

Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Sherwood, 
Oregon 

. City of SherWood, Oregon 

. . .. 

l/ld;t:~ 
Authori~d 0~ 



EXHIBIT A 

LOANPAYMENTSCHEQULE 

The folowing i~ the debt service scheudle for the City of Sherwood, Financing Agreement with 
the Department, dated October 3, 2003. Interest, at a rate to be determined, is payable annually 
on .December 1, commencing December 1, 2004. 

Borrower: ·City of Sherwood 
Oregon Bond Bank Loan 

\ 4. Loan# 

5. Loan Amount: $5,845,708 

Payment 6. P.ayment Date 
Number 

1 December 1, 2004 · 
2 December 1, 2005 
3 Deeember l, 2006 
4 December 1, 2007 

.. 5 December 1, 2008 
6 December 1, 2009 
7 December 1, 2010 
8 December 1, 2011 
9 December 1, 2012 

10 December 1, 2013 
11 ,. December 1, 2014 
12 December 1, 2015 
13 December 1, 2016 
14 December I, 2017 
15 · December I, 20 I8 
16 December I, 2019 
I7 December 1, 2020 
18 December 1, 2021 
19 December I, 2022 

Maturity December 1, 2023 
date 

Resolution 2003'-
Date October 28, 2003 
Exhibit A (page of . ) 

Principal Payment 
. Outstanding Principal 
Balance. 

184,395.39 5,66.1 ,312.61 
192,877.59 5,468,435.02 
201,749.96 5,266,685.06 
211,030.45 5,055,654.61 

' 220,737.86 4,834,916._76 
230,891.80 

. 
4,604,024:96 

241,512.82 4,362,512.14 
2i!l()22.41 4,109,889.73 

. 264;t43.04 3,845,646.69 
276,398.22 3,569,248.47 
289;112.54 3,280,135.93 
302,411,71 2,977,724.22 
316,322.65 2,661,401.57 
330,873.50 2,330,528.07 
346,093.68 I,984,434.40 
362,013.98 I ,622,420.41 
378,666.63 1,243,753.78 
396,085.29 847,668.49 
414,305.22 433,363.27 
433,363.28 (0.00) 


