
of

RESOLUTION 2004-001

A RE,SOLUTION AMENDING THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL
AGREEMENT WITH THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY
OF SHER\ilOOD RELATING TO LOAN PAYMENTS TO THE OECDD

WHEREAS with Resolution 2003-089 the City entered into an intergovernmental
agreement to accept payments from the Urban Renewal Agency to the City for debt service on a
loan for a portion of the costs of the civic building and Old Town street projects; and

WHEREAS the Oregon Economic and CommunityDevelopment Department (OECDD)
has proposed an interest rate and repayment schedule for the loan, and;

WHEREAS the Oregon Economic and Community Development Department (OECDD)
has proposed certain changes in terminology and dates, and;

\ilHEREAS the interest rate, repayment schedule, and other changes are acceptable to
the City.

NO\il, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to sign the amended
Intergovernmental Agreement which is attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2: This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 13th day of January 2004.

ATTEST

(-

\.s
C.L. Wiley, City

Resolution 2004-001 with Exhibit A (5 pages)
January 13,2004



Exhibit A

Form of
Intergovernmental Agreement

to Make Loan Payments

by and between the

Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Sherwoodo Oregon

and
the

City of Sherwood, Oregon

Dated as of October28,2003



1. DEFINITIONS AND RECITALS.

1.2 REcnAß.

2, THELOANPAYMENTS

1

2

2

2.2 SECURTY FoRTHE OBLIGATIoN OFTHE AGENCYTo PAY THE LoAN PAYMENTS. 2

2

2

2

2

3

J

3

3

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

BTNDING EFFECT

AMENDMENTS.

ExEcUTIoN IN CoUNTEPJARTS.............

APPLICABLELAw
RULES oFCoNSTRUCTIoN.

Intergovernmental Agreement
to Make Loan Payments

This lntergovernmental Agreement to Make Loan Payments is dated as of October 28,2003, and
is entered into by and between thç Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, (the
"Agency'') and the City of Sherwood Oregon (the "City''). The parties hereby agree as follows:

Definitions and Recitals.

Definitions.

Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, capitalized terms used in this Loan Agreement
which are defined in this Section 0 shall have the following meanings:

"Department" means the Oregon Economic and Community Development Department.

"Loan Agreement" means the Loan Agreernent between the and the Department in the
and relates to theprincipal amount of $5,845,708 which is dated as of

Project.

"Loan Pa¡rments" means the principal and interest payments the City is required to make to the
ffiãFæ unoer rne Loan AgreemenT.

"Project" means the portion of the costs of the new city hall and library (the "civic building") and
Old Town streets new civic building and street improvements that are financed under the Loan
Agreement.

"Tax Increment Revenues" means all revenues which the Agency collects under the provisions of
Article IX, Section lc of the Oregon Constitution and ORS Chapter 457.

Resolution 2004-001
January 13,2004



Recitals.

The City has entered into the Loan Agreement to finance a portion of the costs of the Project for
a new civic building and street improvements.

The Project components are new civic building and street improvements are properly described
as projects in the Agency's urban renewal plan.

The Agency is authorizedto spend tax increment revenues to pay for the costs of the Project for a
civic building and street improvements.

The construction of the Project new civic building and street improvements will assist the
Agency in carrying out its urban renewal plan.

The Loan Payments.

The Loan Payments. \
The Agency hereby agrees to pay amounts equal to the Loan Payments to the City not less than
one business day prior to the dates on which the City is required to pay the Loan Payments to the

The amounts and dates of the Loan Payments are shown in Exhibit A.

Security for the Obligation of the Agency to Pay the l¡an Payments.

The Agency hereby pledges its tax increment revenues to pay the amounts described in Section
2.1 of this Intergovemmental Agreement, and this Intergovernmental Agreement shall constitute
an indebtedness of the Agency. The pledge of the tax increment revenues shall be superior to all
other pledges or commitments of tax increment revenues that the Agency makes, unless the City
agrees in writing to subordinate its claim against the tax increment revenues.

Miscellaneous

Binding Effect.

rhis WÑ shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Agency and the City
and their respective successors and assigns.
Severability

In the event any provisions of this Intergovernmental Agreement shall be held invalid or
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render
unenforceable any other provisions hereof.
Amendments.

j This Intergovernmental Agreement maybe arnended onlyby a writing signed byboth parties.

Resolution 2004-001
January 13,2004



Execution in Counterparts

rhi'@maybesimu1taneouslyexecutedinseveralcounterparts,eachofwhichsha11be
an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument.
Applicable Law.

fhit @W shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
oregon'Anyactionregardingthi'@orthetransactionscontemp1atedherebyshallbe
brought in an appropriate court of the State of Oregon in Washington County, Oregon.
Rules of Construction.

References to section numbers in documents which do not speciff the document in which the
section is located shall be construed as references to section numbers in this t oan Agreement.
Headings.

The headings, titles and table of contents in this Loan Agreement are provided for convenience
and shall not affect the meaning, construction or effect of this Loan Agreement. All references
herein to "Sections," and other subdivisions which do not specifuthe document in which the
subdivision is located shall be construed as references to this Loan Agreement.

IN \MITNESS WHEREOF, the Agency and the City have executed this lntergovemmental
Agreement as of the date indicated above.

Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Sherwood,
Oregon

Authorized Officer

City of Sherwood, Oregon

Authorized Officer

Resolution 2004-001
January 13,2004



EXHIBIT A
LOAN PAYMENT SCHEDULE

The following is the debt service schedule for the City of Sherwood, Financing Agreement with
the Department,4ut.dÑ
ü ml *

æ

rI
ú
ru
In
Mn
*
il
re
iln
il
t
I
Ø
ü
T
ü
IË

mmmmmm
frurunnnnn
tnrum
3nnn

m[Ere7xn
üIrIil|mm@rureft-n
GNntnil
üIren
NT
Gil
ilIG
XTümtr[ry

æ*nmtñm
ffi
nûwre:G
Gil

-ililil
il
æ
ilnn
il
Tm

¡renm
IEn
ffi
Mremnru
IE
ü
il
trnrerun

æxn
æn
il
Wre
il¡;tre
-
iltm
I
tmmt

mtnremmwnümm
*n
-
mn
-
xnre

Iwx Ðr
mil r

w&
@l

ruli,, .r ii:-lt I l,ll!ì; r.!$, ".',.1::.gîi:lt

;t:.tr', ,t:-1(.:\, , .,3ljl.

.,. 1",¡ i t.i:,¡i{."qo;"
. ;¡ I ' .ir'

a ; ,li lt!.'.ii! )r:\, ..,

æwllæm#
Resolution 2004-001
January 13,2004

c

n


