
Slïdfivood
Oregon

Hottc o.f tlte-Iíølat¡lt NM NatìøølMldlde Rejqt

RESOLUTION 2O1O-029

A RESOLUTION APPROVING ONE OR MORE FINANCING AGREEMENTS TO
REFINANCE COSTS OF T]RBA¡I RENE\ilAL PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood (the "City") is authorizedby Oregon Revised Statutes
Section 271.390 to enter into financing agreements to finance or reflrnance real or personal property
which the City Council determines is needed; and,

WHEREAS, The City is authorized by Oregon Revised Statutes 190.010 and 190.020 to enter
into inter-governmental agreements with other public agencies for the performance of the functions and
activities the City is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby determines that urban renewal projects related to the
Sherwood Urban Renewal Area (the "IJrban Renewal Projects") are needed and adopts this resolution to
refund amounts outstanding under the Sherwood Urban Renewal Agency's (the "Agency") 2008 Non
Revolving Credit Facility that financed Urban Renewal Projects; and,

WHEREAS, the costs of refinancing the Urban Renewal Projects are expected to be paid by the
City's urban renewal agency from tax increment revenues; and,

\ilHEREAS, the City is willing to commit its full faith and credit to secure its borrowings for the
Urban Renewal Projects; now, therefore, it is hereby

RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS BY THE CITY OF SHERWOOD CITY COUNCIL:

Section 1. Financing Agreement Authorized.

The City is hereby authorized to negotiate, execute and deliver one or more financing
agreements, loan agreements, lines of credit, credit facilities or loans in an aggregate principal amount of
not more than $7.065,000 and to enter into one or more notes to evidence the amounts due under the
financing agreements (collectively, the "Financing Agreements"). Proceeds of the Financing Agreements
shall be used to refund outstanding amounts under the Agency's 2008 Non Revolving Credit Facility and
to pay costs associated with the Financing Agreements. The City Administrator, City Finance Director
or person designated by the city council to act on behalf of the city under this resolution (each of whom
is referred to as a "City Official" in this resolution) are hereby authorized, on behalf of the City, fo¡ each
Financing Agreement, and without further action by the City Council, to:

(1) Determine the f,rnal principal amount, interest rates, prepayment rights and all other terms of the
Financing Agreements.

(2) Select a commercial bank with which to negotiate, execute and deliver the Financing
Agreements. Subject to the limitations of this resolution, the Financing Agreements may be in
such form and contain such terms as the City Off,rcial may approve.

Resolution 2010-029
June 15, 2010
Page I of 2, with Exhibit A (7 pgs)



(3) Covenant for the benefit of the lender to comply with all provisions of the Internal Revenue Code
of 1986, as amended (the "Code") which are required for the interest paid under the Financing
Agreements to be excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes.

Designate the borrowings as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" pursuant to Section 265(bX3) of
the Code, if applicable.

Issue the Financing Agreements as taxable "Build America Bonds" or other types of obligations
that were authorized by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Tax Act of 2009 and are

eligible for federal interest subsidies or tax credits.

Enter into additional covenants for the benefit of the purchasers of the Financing Agreements
which the City Official determines are desirable to sell the Financing Agreements on favorable
IeÍns.

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7) Enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of
Sherwood in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A that obligates the agency to pay to the
City the amounts the City will be required to pay under the Financing Agreements.

(8) Execute and deliver any other certificates or documents and take any other actions which the
City Official determines are desirable to carry out this resolution.

Section 2. Security.

The Financing Agreements shall constitute unconditional obligations of the City, which shall be
payable from a1l legally available funds of the City. The City Official may pledge the City's full faith
and credit and taxing power within the limitations of Sections 11 and 1lb of A¡ticle XI of the Oregon
Constitution, and any and all of the City's legally available funds, to make the payments due under the
Financing Agreements.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.

DATED this 15th day of June. 2010.

City of Sherwood, Oregon

Attest:

Resolution 2010-029
June 15,2010
Page2 of 2, with Exhibit A (7 pgs)

Mays, Mayor

Murphy, CMC, C



Exhibit A to Resolution 2010-029
Form of Intergovernmental Agreement

Intergovernmental Agreement
to Make Loan Payments

by and between the

Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Sherwood, Oregon

and the

City of Sherwoodo Oregon

Dated as of July 7,2010



Table of Contents
Page

SECTION 1. FINANCING AGREEMENT AUTHORIZED............ ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.

(l) DersnvrNe rHE FrNAL PRTNCIPAL AMouNT, INTEREST RATES, pREpAyMENT RIGIÍrs AND ALL orHER TERMS

oF THE FINANcTNc AcR¡euENTS. ........... Ennon! Booxnr¡,nx Nor DEFINED.

(2) Snlgcr ¡ coMMERcIAL BANK wrru wHICH To NEGoTIATE, EXECU-IE AND DELIVER THE FrNeNcrNIc

AcR¡nusNrs. SusJscr ro rHE LrMrrATroNS oF THIs RESoLUTIoN, rm FrxeNcwc AGREEMENTS MAY BE IN sucH
FoRM AND CoNTAIN SUCH TERMS AS Tm Cny Or.¡Icnr MAY APPROVE. ......... EnnOn! BOOXUANX NOT DEFINED.

(3) CovBNeNr ¡oR THE BENEFTT oF rHE LENDER To coMpt-y wrrH ALL pRovrsroNs or tne INtenNAL REVENUE

Cone oF 1986, ¡s AMENDED (THE "CoDE ') wHrcu anr REeUIRED FoR THE INTEREST PAID UNDER THE FINANCING

AcnssunNrs ro BE EXCLUDED FRoM cRoss INCoME FoR FEDERALrNCOMETAxpuRposEs... Ennon! BooKMARK
NOT DEFINED.
(4) DESTcNATE TrrE BoRRowTNGS AS "euALrFrED rAx-EXEMpr oBLrcATroNs" eURSUANT ro SecrloN 265(sX3)
oF THE Cole, r'ArrLrcABLE. Ennon! Booxnmm Nor DEFINED.

(5) Issun rne FTNANCTNc AcREEMENTS AS TAXABLE "BLILD AMEnrcA BoNDS" oR orHER TYPES oF

oBLrcATroNS THAr wERE AUTHoRZED By rHE Arr,rsRrcew Recoveny AND RErNVESrueNr T¡x Acr or 2009 exo
ARE ELIGIBLE FoR FEDERAL INTEREST SUBSTDIES oR TAx cR¡Dtrs.................... ERRoR! BooKMARK Nor DEFINED.

(6) ENTER INTO ADDITIoNAL covENANTS FoR THE BENEFIT oF THE PURCHASERS OF THE FTNANCN{G

AGREEMENTS WHICH THE Cny OT¡TcnT DETERMINES ARE DESIRABLE To SELLTHE FI.IANCING ACR-EEUE¡TTS ON

FAVoRABLE TERMS. ............. ENNON! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.

(7) ENrnR rxro AN TNTERcovERNMENTAL AGREEMENT wrrH rne UnsrN RENEw,ql AceNcv on rsr Crry or
SHERwooD IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE FORM ATTACHED AS Exumn A TgeT oBLIGATES THE AGENCY TO PÀY TO THE

Crry rtre auouNTS rnn Crry wrLL BE REeUIRED To pAy UNDER THn FIN¡NcNG AcREEMENTS.................. Ennon!
BOOKMARK NoT DEFINED.
(8) EXECUTE A.ND DELTVER ANY OTHER CERTIFICATES oR DoCUMENTS AND TAKE ANY OTHER ACTIONS WHICH

rn¡ Cny Orprcrer ¡STERMTNES ARE DESIRABLE To cARRy our rHrs RESoLUTToN. .........ERRoR! BooKMARK Nor
DEFINED.

SECTION 2. SECIJRITY .......ERROR! BOOKMARKNOT DEFINED.

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS AND RECITALS ............. 1

(2) "TAX INCREMENT R¡ve¡ruES" MEANS ALL REVENUES wmcH rne AcENCy COLLECTS UNDER THE
pRovrsroNs op ARrrcr¡ IX, SncrroN lc or rne OnrcoN CoNsrnuloN AND ORS Cuepren 457.Recners. ....... I

SECTTON 2. THE LOAN PAYI\,IENTS ..........................2

(2) Secumrv ron rnr Oet-rcerroN or rue AcENcy ro PAy rHE LoAN PevueNrs. .....................2

SECTTON 3. TAX COVENAtlr.......... ............................ 2

SECTTON 4. MTSCELLAI\8OUS.......... .........................2

(4) ExECUTToN nr CouNreRpARrs. ........... ....................... 3

(6) RULES



Intergovernmental Agreement
to Make Loan Payments

This tntergovernmental Agreement to Make Loan Payments is dated as of July 7,2070, and is

entered into by and between the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, (the

"Agency'') and the City of Sherwood, Oregon (the "City'). The parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Definitions and Recitals.

(1) Defìnitions.

Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, capitalized terms used in this lntergovemmental
Agreement which are defined in this Section 1(1) shall have the following meanings:

"Bank" means Bank of America, N.4., its successors and its assigns.

"Financing Agreement" means the Financing Agreement and related note between the City and

the Bank in the principal amount of $7,065,000 related to the Project, which is dated as of July 7,

2010.

"Loan Pa¡rments" means the principal and interest payments the City is required to make to the

Bank under the Financing Agreement.

"Parity Obligations" means to the intergovernmental agreement between the City and the Agency

which is dated }l4ay 2I,2003, and secures a loan of $2,435,000, the intergovernmental agreement

between the City and Agency which is dated January 28,2004, and amended on February 1,

2005, and secures a loan of $350,000, the intergovemmental agreement between the City and the

Agency which is dated June 5, 2005, and secures a loan of $830,000, and the intergovemmental
agreement between the City and the Agency which is dated July 21,2006, and secures a loan of
$1,800,000.

"Project" means collectivel¡ the purchase of the Cannery property ($3,065,000), a loan to the

city of Sherwood Water Fund to increase capacity for urban renewal area growth ($3,000,000),

and the purchase of a machine works building to eliminate blighted conditions ($1,000,000), all
financed originally with the Agency's 2008 Non-Revolving Credit Facility.

"senior Lien Obligations" means Agency's commitment to the City to pay the following City
loans from the State of Oregon Economic and Community Development Department: a loan in
the original principal amount of $5,845,708 that was entered into in 2003, and a loan in the

original principal amount of $6,400,000 that was entered into in2007.

(2) "Tax lncrement Revenues" means all revenues which the Agency collects under the
provisions of Article IX, Section lc of the Oregon Constitution and ORS Chapter 457.Recitals.

(A)The City has entered into the Financing Agreement to refinance costs of the Project.

Exhibit A to Resolution 2010-029
June 15,2010
Form of Intergovernmental Agreement



(B) The Project is properly described as an urban renewal project in the Agency's urban
renewal plan.

(C) The Agency is authorized to spend Tax Increment Revenues to pay for the costs of the
Project.

(D)The Project will assist the Agency in carrying out its urban renewal plan.

Section 2. The Loan Pavments.

(1) The Loan Payments.

The Agency hereby agrees to pay to the City not less than one business day prior to the dates on

which the City is required to pay the Loan Payments to the Bank amounts that are equal to the
Loan Pa¡nnents in a maximum principal amount of $7,065,000. The amounts and dates of the
Loan Payrnents are shown in Exhibit A.

(2) Security for the Obligation of the Agency to Pay the Loan Payments.

The Agency hereby pledges its Tax Increment Revenues to pay the amounts described in Section
2.1 of this Intergovernmental Agreement, and this úrtergovernmental Agreement shall constitute
an indebtedness of the Agency. The pledge of the Tax lncrement Revenues shall be superior to

all other pledges or commitments of Tax Increment Revenues that the Agency makes, unless the

City agrees in writing to subordinate its claim against the Tax lncrement Revenues. That pledge

is subordinate to the pledge relating to the Senior Lien Obligations, and on parity with the pledge

of the Agency related to the Parity Obligations.

Section 3. Tax Covenant

The Agency covenants to comply with the applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986, as amended, (the "Code") so that interest on the Financing Agreement is excludable from
gross income under the Code. All covenants of the Agency relating to the excludability of
interest that are contained in the closing documents for the Financing Agreement are hereby

incorporated by reference.

Section 4. Miscellaneous

(1) Binding Effect.

This Intergovernmental Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the

Agency and the City and their respective successors and assigns.

(2) Severability.

In the event any provisions of this lntergovernmental Agreement shall be held invalid or
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render

unenforceable any other provisions hereof.

Exhibit A to Resolution 2010-029
June 15. 2010
Form of Intergovernmental Agreement



(3) Amendments.

This Intergovernmental Agreement may be amended only by a writing signed by both parties.

(4) Execution in Counterparts.

This lntergovernmental Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each
of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument.

(5) Applicable Law.

This úrtergovemmental Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of Oregon. Any action regarding this Intergovernmental Agreement or the
transactions contemplated hereby shall be brought in an appropriate court of the State of Oregon
in Washington County, Oregon.

(6) Rules of Construction.

References to section numbers in documents which do not specifr the document in which the
section is located shall be construed as references to section numbers in this Intergovemmental
Agreement.

(7) Headings.

The headings, titles and table of contents in this Intergovernmental Agreement are provided for
convenience and shall not affect the rneaning, construction or effect of this lntergovernmental
Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agency and the City have executed this Intergovernmental
Agreement as of the date indicated above.

For the Urban Renewal District of the Cifv of
Sherwood Oregon

James Patterson Date
Urban Renewal District Administrator

Craigl-. Gibons Date
Finance Director

Exhibit A to Resolution20l0-029
June 15,2010
Form of Intergovernmental Agreement



For the City of Sherwood Oregon

James Patterson Date
Citv Administrator

Craig L. Gibons Date
Finance Director

F.xhibit A to Resolution 201A-A29
June 15,2010
Form of Intergovemmental Agreement



EXHIBIT A

LOAN PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Interest, calculated on a 30/360 day basis, is payable semi-annually on _ and ,

commencin9 ,2070.

Date Principal

L__-) Payrnent ($) Interest Rate (%)

Exhibit A to Resolution 2010-029
June 15,2010
Form of Intergovemmental Agreement


